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information in accordance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506(c)(2)(A)]. This
program helps to ensure that requested
data can be provided in the desired
format, reporting burden (time and
financial resources) is minimized,
collection instruments are clearly
understood, and the impact of collection
requirements on respondents can be
properly assessed. The Bureau of Labor
Statistics (BLS) is soliciting comments
concerning the proposed extension of
‘‘General Inquiries to State Agency
Contacts.’’ A copy of the proposed
information collection request (ICR) can
be obtained by contacting the individual

listed below in the addresses section of
this notice.

DATES: Written comments must be
submitted to the office listed in the
addresses section below on or before
June 12, 2001.

ADDRESSES: Send comments to Amy A.
Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer, Division
of Management Systems, Bureau of
Labor Statistics, Room 3255, 2
Massachusetts Avenue, N.E.,
Washington, D.C. 20212, telephone
number 202–691–7628 (this is not a toll
free number).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Amy A. Hobby, BLS Clearance Officer,

telephone number 202–691–7628. (See
ADDRESSES section.)
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background

The Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS)
awards funds to State agencies in the 50
States, the District of Columbia, Puerto
Rico, Guam, the Virgin Islands, and
American Samoa (hereinafter referred to
as the ‘‘States’’) in order to jointly
conduct BLS/State Labor Market
Information and Occupational Safety
and Health Statistics cooperative
statistical programs, which themselves
have been approved by OMB separately,
as follows:

Current Employment Statistics .............................................................................................................................................................. 1220–0011
Local Area Unemployment Statistics .................................................................................................................................................... 1220–0017
Occupational Employment Statistics .................................................................................................................................................... 1220–0042
Employment and Wages Report ............................................................................................................................................................ 1220–0012

Annual Refiling Survey .................................................................................................................................................................. 1220–0032
Multiple Worksite Report ............................................................................................................................................................... 1220–0134

Mass Layoff Statistics ............................................................................................................................................................................. 1220–0090
Annual Survey of Occupational Injuries & Illnesses ........................................................................................................................... 1220–0045
Census of Fatal Occupational Injuries .................................................................................................................................................. 1220–0133

(This list of BLS/State cooperative statistical programs may change over time.)

To ensure the timely flow of data and
to be able to evaluate and improve the
programs, it is necessary to conduct
ongoing communications between BLS
and its State partners. Whether
information requests deal with program
deliverables, program enhancements, or
administrative issues, questions and
dialogue are crucial.

II. Desired Focus of Comments
The BLS is particularly interested in

comments which:
• Evaluate whether the proposed

collection of information is necessary
for the proper performance of the
functions of the agency, including
whether the information will have
practical utility;

• Evaluate the accuracy of the
agency’s estimate of the burden of the
proposed collection of information,
including the validity of the
methodology and assumptions used;

• Enhance the quality, utility, and
clarity of the information to be
collected; and

• Minimize the burden of the
collection of information on those who
are to respond, including through the
use of appropriate automated,
electronic, mechanical, or other
technological collection techniques or
other forms of information technology,
e.g., permitting electronic submissions
of responses.

III. Current Action
Office of Management and Budget

(OMB) clearance is being sought for

General Inquiries to State Agency
Contacts. Information collected under
this clearance is used to support the
administrative and programmatic needs
of jointly conducted BLS/State Labor
Market Information and Occupational
Safety and Health Statistics cooperative
statistical programs.

Type of Review: Extension of a
currently approved collection.

Agency: Bureau of Labor Statistics.
Title: General Inquiries to State

Agency Contacts.
OMB Number: 1220–0168.
Affected Public: State, Local, or Tribal

Government.
Total Respondents: 55.
Frequency: As needed.
Total Responses: 23,890.
Average Time Per Response: 40

minutes.
Estimated Total Burden Hours: 15,762

hours.
Total Burden Cost (capital/startup):

$0.
Total Burden Cost (operating/

maintenance): $0.
Comments submitted in response to

this notice will be summarized and/or
included in the request for OMB
approval of the information collection
request; they also will become a matter
of public record.

Signed at Washington, D.C., this 9th day of
April 2001.
W. Stuart Rust, Jr.,
Chief, Division of Management Systems,
Bureau of Labor Statistics.
[FR Doc. 01–9215 Filed 4–12–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4510–24–P

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND
WATER COMMISSION, UNITED
STATES AND MEXICO

Implement International Agreement for
Deliveries to Tijuana, Baja California,
of a Part of Mexico’s Colorado River
Waters Through the Southern
California Aqueducts; Notice of Draft
Finding of No Significant Impact

AGENCY: United States Section,
International Boundary and Water
Commission, United States and Mexico.
ACTION: Notice of draft Finding of No
Significant Impact for a draft
Environmental Assessment.

SUMMARY: Based on a draft
Environmental Assessment (EA), the
United States Section (U.S.) finds that
the proposed action of implementing an
international agreement with the
Government of Mexico through the
International Boundary and Water
Commission (IBWC) to provide
emergency deliveries to Tijuana, Baja
California, of a part of Mexico’s
Colorado River water allotment through
the Southern California aqueducts, is
not a major federal action that would
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have a significant adverse effect on the
quality of the human environment. An
environmental impact statement will
not be prepared for the project unless
additional information which may affect
this decision is brought to the attention
of the U.S. within thirty (30) days of the
date of this Notice. The draft Finding of
No Significant Impact (FONSI) and draft
EA have been forwarded to the United
States Environmental Protection Agency
and various Federal, State and local
agencies and interested parties. Your
written (ATTN: Mr. Steve Fox, USIBWC,
4171 N Mesa St, C–310, El Paso, TX
79902) or e-mailed
(stevefox@ibwc.state.gov) comments
will be considered in the final USIBWC
decision on the proposed action. Your
comments on the draft FONSI and draft
EA would be appreciated within 30
days after publication in the Federal
Register. These documents can be
reviewed on the USIBWC Home Page at
http://www.ibwc.state.gov under
‘‘What’s New’’ or at the San Diego
Central Library, 820 ‘‘E’’ St.; City of San
Diego, Environmental Services Library,
Ste. 130, 9601 Ridgehaven Court; Otay
Mesa Branch Library, 3003 Coronado
Ave., San Diego; San Ysidro Public
Library, 101 West San Ysidro Blvd.;
Civic Center Branch Library, Eastlake
Public Library, 365 F St., Chula Vista;
and San Diego County Libraries at the
Casa de Oro Branch, 9628 Campo Road
# L, Spring Valley and at 1043 Elkelton
Blvd., Spring Valley. A limited number
of copies are available for review and
comment upon request from Mr. Fox at
the above address or e-mail or at (915)
832–4736.

The purpose of the proposed action is
to arrange emergency deliveries of a
portion of Mexico’s Colorado River
water allocation through the Southern
California aqueduct system to the
Tijuana water distribution system under
the terms of an international agreement.
The proposed action would alleviate
some of the current water shortage in
Tijuana, with a population of about 1.3
million, and conditions that could lead
to serious public health and economic
problems that may impact inhabitants
on both sides of the international
boundary.

The emergency water deliveries
would be made under the terms of a
Minute of the IBWC utilizing the
existing facilities in the United States. A
minute is an international agreement of
the IBWC. The agreement will provide
terms and conditions for the emergency
deliveries. The IBWC may conclude
such agreements under the terms of the
United States/Mexico Treaty of 1944
(1944 Water Treaty). The U.S.
Commissioner of the IBWC is

authorized to arrange such agreements
in the United States by the Act of
August 19, 1935 (U.S. Congress, 1935)
and the American-Mexican Treaty Act
of September 13, 1950, (U.S. Congress,
1950).

The alternative is no action. The City
of Tijuana is considering improvements
to their system. The Southern California
agencies that operate and maintain the
Southern California aqueducts are
willing and able to make deliveries
under emergency conditions.

The proposed five year emergency
water deliveries would begin during the
spring of 2001 and would consist of a
delivery to Tijuana of a portion of the
waters allotted to Mexico under the
1944 Water Treaty. The waters are for
use in Tijuana, Baja California.
Conveyance will be by means of
aqueducts owned and operated by the
Metropolitan Water District (MWD) and
the San Diego County Water Authority
(SDCWA). Emergency water deliveries
to Mexico from the Southern California
aqueducts will be through pipelines and
other facilities belonging to the Otay
Water District (OWD) up to a maximum
rate of 0.6 m3/sec (14 mgd) during peak
demand periods in Tijuana. The
delivery to Mexico, based on Mexico’s
request, not to exceed conveyance
system capacity, would use the existing
emergency connection located at the
international boundary about 6.3 miles
(10.1 km) east of the Otay port-of-entry,
on Otay Mesa, San Diego, California.

The final conveyance point to Mexico
requires use of an existing line to be
replaced at Mexico’s expense. This line
to Mexico requires the replacement of
an 80-foot segment of existing 14-inch
pipeline that was initially installed as a
temporary measure. Up to 120 feet of
deteriorated 24-inch pipeline will also
be replaced. Therefore, a maximum of
approximately 200 linear feet of
pipeline will be replaced, between the
OWD meter to the international border,
with 24-inch pipeline consistent with
the remainder of OWD pipelines in the
Otay Mesa area. The upgrade in
diameter that will occur through the
replacement of 14-inch diameter section
of pipeline will require the installation
of a meter vault and bypass that will
also include backflow prevention and a
small (less than 1,000 square foot)
concrete security building or fence. All
pipeline and meter vault construction,
as well as completed facilities, will be
located within the existing 30-foot wide
OWD easement on the site which is
accessible by existing roads. This
improvement facilitates the City of
Tijuana’s peak demand of
approximately 4.0 m3/sec (91 mgd) by
the Comision Estatal de Servicios

Pubilico de Tijuana’s (CESPT) system.
The surface area of the above ground
structures will be approximately 260 ft2

(24 m2) and the area of the temporary
land disturbance (i.e., construction) will
be about 3050 ft2 (283 m2).

Under the no action alternative, the
City of Tijuana could experience a water
supply shortage lasting upwards of
several days. There could be the public
health risk of illnesses attributed to
water shortages which could have an
impact on communities on both sides of
the international boundary. Under
another alternative, not considered in
the EA, is that for water supply
expansion in the City of Tijuana by
Mexico. The responsible agencies in
Mexico are evaluating alternative
sources of water for the region such that
emergency water deliveries would be
needed until they can be constructed. Of
the alternatives considered, the
proposed action is most compatible
with the responsibilities and powers of
the United States Section IBWC in
implementing United States/Mexico
agreements of the IBWC and does not
significantly affect the resources.

The detailed air quality analysis
indicated project-related pollutant will
be at the threshold for some of the
criteria pollutants. The proposed action
will be in compliance with San Diego
Air Pollution Control District (APCD)
Rules and Regulations. The overall air
emissions impacts will be consistent
with applicable ambient air quality
standards. An application was
submitted by the OWD to the APCD in
May 2000 for a permit to increase
operation of the three natural gas
engines that will be required to deliver
the water to Mexico. Staff plans to
purchase specific equipment to
continue the District’s practice of
equipment standardization and to
obtain the best, proven engine and air
pollution control technology. The APCD
adopted revisions to Rule 69.4.1 in
November 2000, six months after
submittal of the original permit
application to APCD. The revisions to
APCD Rule 69.4.1 implement more
stringent California state-mandated Best
Available Retrofit Control Technology
(BARCT) requirements to further reduce
nitrogen oxide ( NOX) emissions in San
Diego County that will take full effect in
2002. OWD has determined that
retrofitting existing engines to meet the
new emission guidelines and deliver the
water to Mexico will be cost prohibitive;
therefore, OWD will purchase new
engines with Best Available Control
Technology (BACT) [(i.e., with new
Caterpillar engines and non-selective
catalytic reduction (NSCR) and NOX

emissions controls)] that will more
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reliably and cost-effectively meet these
new emission standards. OWD has
committed to purchasing equipment
that is the best, proven technology for
accomplishing OWD purposes that will
meet APCD requirements. OWD is
currently in the process of purchasing
the necessary engines and BACT in
order to deliver the water to Mexico;
however, due to the timing of the APCD
mandate relative to Rule 69.4.1 and the
date when water will need to be
delivered to Mexico, OWD will be
required to obtain a variance from APCD
in order to operate the existing engines
without BARCT until the new engines
with BACT are installed, tested, and
permitted. OWD will off-set or
otherwise mitigate the emissions
allowed during the APCD variance
consistent with the terms and
conditions of the variance as well as
existing APCD rules and regulations.

Based on the conformity
determination made under 40 Code of
Federal Regulations (CFR) part 51.858,
the Federal action will be in conformity
with the specific requirements and the
purposes of the California Ambient Air
Quality Standards pursuant to the
United States Section’s affirmative
obligation under section 176(c) of the
Clean Air Act in accordance with the
requirements of 40 CFR, Ch. I, part 51,
subpart W. The Federal action will be in
compliance with the Clean Air Act and
California’s compliance requirements
for air quality resources.

The proposed project complies with
all requirements of Federal Statutes,
executive orders and other statutes,
regulations and applicable permit,
including the National Environmental
Policy Act (NEPA), United States
Section’s NEPA implementing
procedures and the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
because there will be no significant
project impacts. Project coordination on
air quality and all other resources,
including cultural, biological, and any
Federally threatened and endangered
species or habitats is being completed
concurrently by OWD and the United
States Section for NEPA and CEQA
compliance.

This draft EA, ‘‘Implement
International Agreement for Deliveries
to Tijuana, Baja California, of a Part of
Mexico’s Colorado River Waters
Through the Southern California
Aqueducts’’ assesses the potential
impacts of the proposed action and its
alternatives. No significant adverse
effects to the resources of the connecting
facilities, Otay Mesa, Southern
California Aqueducts, Colorado River,
City of Tijuana, biological,
archaeological, historical and other

cultural resources, water, air quality,
environmental justice, energy, and
induced growth are expected by
implementing the proposed action.

Based upon the results of the draft
Environmental Assessment and
implementation of the proposed best
available control technology and air
permit stipulations, it has been
determined that the proposed action
will not have a significant adverse effect
on the environment and an
Environmental Impact Statement is not
warranted.

Dated: March 13, 2001.
William A. Wilcox, Jr.,
Attorney-Advisor (General).
[FR Doc. 01–9156 Filed 4–12–01; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 7010–01–P

MORRIS K. UDALL SCHOLARSHIP
AND EXCELLENCE IN NATIONAL
ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY
FOUNDATION

The United States Institute for
Environmental Conflict Resolution;
Agency Information Collection
Activities: Submission for OMB
Review; Comment Request; U.S.
Institute for Environmental Conflict
Resolution, Application for the
National Roster of Dispute Resolution
and Consensus Building
Professionals: Sub-Roster of
Transportation Mediators & Facilitators

AGENCY: Morris K. Udall Scholarship
and Excellence in National
Environmental Policy Foundation, U.S.
Institute for Environmental Conflict
Resolution.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the
Paperwork Reduction Act and
supporting regulations, this document
announces that the U.S. Institute for
Environmental Conflict Resolution (the
Institute), part of the Morris K. Udall
Foundation, has forwarded to the Office
of Management and Budget (OMB) the
following Information Collection
Request (ICR): National Roster of
Environmental Dispute Resolution and
Consensus Building Professionals: Sub-
Roster of Transportation Mediators &
Facilitators. The ICR describes the
nature of the information collection, its
expected burden and costs, the need for
the transportation sub-roster, the
information to be recorded, the entry
criteria for applicants who wish to be
listed, and a sample of the actual data
collection instrument (the application.)
The sub-roster application will not be
available until all Paperwork Reduction

Act requirements are met. The Institute
published a Federal Register notice on
January 31, 2001 at 66 FR 8432, to
solicit public comments for a 60-day
period. The Institute received no public
comments. The purpose of this notice is
to allow an additional 30 days for public
comments on this information
collection.
DATES: Comments must be submitted on
or before May 14, 2001.
ADDRESSES: Direct comments to: Office
of Information and Regulatory Affairs,
Office of Management and Budget
(OMB), Attention: Amy Farrell, Desk
Officer for The Morris K. Udall
Scholarship and Excellence in National
Environmental Policy Foundation, U.S.
Institute for Environmental Conflict
Resolution 725 17th Street NW,
Washington, DC 20503.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For
further information or a copy of the ICR,
contact: Joan C. Calcagno, Roster
Manager, U.S. Institute for
Environmental Conflict Resolution, 110
South Church Avenue, Suite 3350,
Tucson, Arizona 85701, Fax: 520–670–
5530, Phone: 520–670–5299, E-mail:
roster@ecr.gov.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

A. Title for the Collection of
Information

Application for National Roster of
Environmental Dispute Resolution and
Consensus Building Professionals: Sub-
Roster of Transportation Mediators &
Facilitators.

B. Potentially Affected Persons
You are potentially affected by this

action if you are a dispute resolution
professional with experience related to
environmental reviews of transportation
projects and you wish to be listed on the
National Roster of Environmental
Dispute Resolution and Consensus
Building Professionals: Sub-Roster of
Transportation Mediators & Facilitators.

C. Questions to Consider in Making
Comments

The U.S. Institute for Environmental
Conflict Resolution requests your
comments to any of the following
questions related to collecting
information for the Sub-Roster of
Transportation Mediators & Facilitators:

(1) Is the proposed sub-roster
application (‘‘collection of
information’’) necessary for the proper
performance of the functions of the
agency, including whether the
information will have practical utility?

(2) Is the agency’s estimate of the time
spent completing the application
(‘‘burden of the proposed collection of

VerDate 11<MAY>2000 17:41 Apr 12, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00107 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\13APN1.SGM pfrm02 PsN: 13APN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T04:57:13-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




